upon completion of the acquisition; and a deferred issue of shares of the Company at IPO price
(A$1.90), amounting to US$5,638,000 (30 June 2010: US$5,097,000) representing 2,919,000 shares of
the Company, to occur on 24 February 2011.

12. Commitments

 The Group had the following outstanding commitments:

  31 December
2010

30 June
2010

  US$’000 US$’000

 Capital commitments contracted but not provided for in respect of:

 Expenditure for licences fee, contracted for  - 331
 Expenditure for vessels, contracted for  10,895 29,607

Financial report
for the half-year ended 31 December 2010

Appendix 4D Page 18

13. Comparative information

 Certain of the comparative figures have been reclassified to conform with the presentation of half-year

financial report.

 As a result, certain line items have been amended on the face of the condensed consolidated statement

of cash flows and condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income to the financial
statements as follows:

  As previously

reported

Adjustments

As restated
  US$’000 US$’000 US$’000
 Statement of cash flows
 Amortisation of drydocking expenditure - 823 823
 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 6,641 (823) 5,818
 Interest expense 7,289 (2,614) 4,675
 Hedge ineffectiveness on interest rate swap

 hedges

-

2,614 2,614
 Unrealised currency translation gains - (339) (339)
 Effects of exchange rate changes on the

 balance of cash held in foreign currencies

(242)

339

97
 Investing activities

- Payments for additional interest in a subsidiary

(6,917)

6,917

-
 Financing activities

- Payments for additional interest in a subsidiary

-

(6,917)

(6,917)

 Statement of comprehensive income
 Other gains and losses 3,085 (21) 3,064
 Administration expenses (7,397) (394) (7,791)
 Finance costs (7,629) (1) (7,628)
 Other expenses (471) 414 (57)

	MD&A Results Release 1HFY11.pdf
	Results Release Part 2 - Appendix 4D